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February 15, 2017 Reply to: Bradenton 

Via U.S. Mail and Email to: 
kfemande-z@swflgovlaw.com 
Persson & Cohen, P.A. 
Kelly M. Fernandez 
6853 Energy Court 
Lakewood Ranch, FL 34240 

Re: 700 Gene Green Road, Nokomis, FL 34275 

Dear Ms. Femande-z: 

I am writing at this time in response to your letter dated February 2, 2017. For your 
records, my clients, 700 Gene Green LLC and McLeod Land Services, Inc .• have been granted 
the following pennits (Copies of which are attached hereto): 

A. Site Prep Pennit 
B. FDEP Air Permit 
C. FDEP NOi Stonnwater Pennit 
D. FPL Installation Agreement 

Mr. McLeod and MLS's engineer of record, Mike Shannon, PE, requested a preliminary 
meeting with City of Venice to discuss necessary permit requirements and met on November l 0, 
2016. At this meeting, my clients were infonned that an existing stockpile of material was in 
violation and subject to Venice Code Enforcement. However, my clients were advised that 
issuance of a Site Prep Permit would bring them into compliance. Upon learning of the Site Prep 
Permit requirement, Mr. McLeod applied for and was granted said permit on December 5, 2016. 

The above referenced Site Prep Permit which was granted December 5, 2016, states the 
Scope of Improvements as follows: 

-Install gravel truck maneuvering area 
-Stockpile recycled concrete 
-Minor Grading 
-Install Silt Fence 

To date, my clients have limited their activities to the above stated scope. Furthermore, my 
clients have applied for and been granted by the FDEP both Air Permit and Stormwater Permit 
which are effective immediately, according to verbal conversation with Jonathon Holton, 
Tallahassee Division FDEP. Only the City of Venice insisted upon enforcing a 30 day waiting 
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period contrary to the requirements of both Sarasota County and FDEP, thereby becoming an 
active pennit on February 18. 2017. 

My clients have been unable to submit the necessary site development plan without first 
conducting the Public Workshop required by the City of Venice. The lengthy disclosure process 
experienced delays. Fina1ly, the Public Workshop was held on February 13, 2017 and my clients 
are proceeding with the submittal process by February 17, 2017. 

In regards to conduit installation, the attached FPL Installation Agreement confinns that 
my client was a joint venture with FPL to direct bury FPL conduit and splice boxes, specifically 
for a "primary" installation, per FPL plans and specifications to the subject property. It was 
determined at another City of Venice meeting between Jim McLeod and Paul Iannelli (City Code 
Enforcement), Gary Snyder (City building official) and a representative of Jeff Schrum, that no 
additional permit was required for this "off-site" work. 

Fina1ly, my client has received the following pcnnits as they pertain to a portable 
concrete crushing operation: 

-FDEP Air General Permit Dated January 18, 2017 
-FDEP NOI Construct Generic Permit Dated February 8, 2017 
-"No Permit Required" verbal verification from both John Hickey. Sarasota 
County, 941-861-0814 and Jonathon Holton, FDEP, 850-717-90 

Once you have had an opportunity to review this letter and its enclosures, please let me 
know when you are available to discuss. Thank you very much for your assistance with this 
matter. I look forward to speaking with you. 

cc client 

Sincerely, 

GRIMES GOEBEL GRIMES HAWKINS 
GLADFELTER & GALVANO, P.L. 

Is/ Derin Parks 
Derir. !'arh, Eil<.(. 

L:\Mcl.fod Land Scrvic:cs\City of Venice Ccuc and Dcsi9111...dta to K Femoudcz.docx 
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fxH 16 rr A City of Venice 
401 West Venice Ave .. Venice. Fl 34285 

941-486-2626 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - ENGINEERING/STORMWATER 

PERMIT APPLICATION 
Dote _____ _ 

Property Owner 700 Geoe Green, LLC Phone (941) 922-1861 

f'roject Nome Mcleod Recycling Yard BuUdlng Permit# -------

Project Adc:tess 700 Gene Gn:cn Rd Nokomis. FL 34275 
Contractor Mcleod I.and Services Ucense # Phone ------ -----
Engineer Cmt Engineering 
surveyor Point Break Surveying On-site 

Phone (941) 377-8811 

Phone (941) 378-4797 

superintendent Monte A. Lenpcher Phone (941) 922-1861 

Fox (941)926-2432 Mobne or construction Site Phone N/ A ..;..;.--. __________ __ 
Agent /Ownp Jim. McLeod 
Agent Address 7405 28th Street Cl East, Sarasota. FL 34243 

lndlvldl!OI responsible for maintenance of erosion controls 

Phone {941) 922-1861 Mable -------
Totol lmper.1ous Area O SP Lot size 662,541 SF 

Scope of Improvements 

Phone 922-1861 

Monte Lcppcher 

Fax (941) 926-2432 

Acres W 

Irutall gravel truck manlleftring area, stockpile recycled concrete, minor grading and 
I a stall silt fence 

Commencement Dote II/le Completion Dote ll / tJ Notvolid after __ _ 

PERMIT TYPE: Fees lllYll* • Extension 
Ceslli'tr'1CGCaim 

$ 100.00 

TOTAL S 100.00 

Acknowledaement of caver auldeline Ill occlicoblel 

I cerlly ltlaf ,,_ toregolng hlclfmolion Is oCCU"Ole and lllot al wat wll be done h oo::on:Jonce wllh al 
oppk:oble lows ~ Section 74 ol lhfl Venice Clly O'dlrlanc1H. M . 62 
86-f23 ond al olher opplcoble Oty Q-dlnonces. I IXldersland lhal llii':~ail'ik\M!Mf 
occordonce wilh opplcoble ary Standard De and that I om -.n~:.i-. ~HlllitAlfm~WIC 
~nl ol ol Is lhat.ore lmto · lhe Oly ol Venic;e ROW. 
Applcont Slgiat\Ke f\A. mul ~ 



REQUIREMENTS 

CONSTRUCTION P'HMIT frev;ew/modi,cotionl 
In l<lCOldence Mll1 ~ Code; "A Florlde regl1lerad prolessiol'llll erigineer "'81 be employed lo design and lnlpect 
lh8 lnlW.Uon of Ill AlqUred improvemenlll such ea slreets, sidewalks. drainage strucllnl, bltdges, blAlchNds, and waler 
and ~ (....., water lllld recl8imed Mier) fllcllities. "' pllllS b mprovaments shall be pl9pa9d by such erVr­
and approwd by the dly engineer prior lo constructJon. All uwy monumenll shel bll lnslelled as ""'*'8<1 In F .S. ch177. • 

Complete CXl¥9I' II-' and sibnlt ,,_.th Ill plans, 198d!lcatlons, lnformallon and data neceseary lo delamlina lhe character 
or the mprovernents; lncludlng but nol lh11fJd to: 

• Conllrudlon pl111W In acx:ordance with City Stllf1dard Dalaffs 
•Conslrudlon schedule 

Coples of all 8'JPlk:llble permits lll1d approved ptene Imm egancies, such as SWFWMO. FOEP, f>FOES NOi LeUst & 
SWPPP, Cculty or FOOT nut be aub!Ntted to the City Engineer prior to commancement or ertt construcllo<1 edMlles. 

A iepra1181111dve of Iha Cfty Engl,_.s ortice v.tlt lnspedMlrify lnslaffatlon or ltema that ~I be turned OWi' to lhe City ror 
openlllon and matr••a. The ONnart Developer Mil be blled fQ- inspedlon MNlces. The ClyUdBGes Depattment wll 
TV sanitary- Inn and report to Ille City E~ The Owned Developer v.All be billed for lhl TV inapedlon. 

SITE P'aEP PERMIT 
Munldpll Code Sadlon 74-264 Beel Menagement Practices b Conalluctlon Sites. 1pecillel lhal bllrora any adlwlly such 
n removal or Vllglllallon, Ille grading, !lelh.w}' of ftl, or IJ'OIM1ll lneklng. It. prap8lty owner or Ns 9g8fll d meat oertaln 
requlremenll n- reqtJrements 8Plll1 to al coostrudlon sltn, ragerdleu of llD. 

1. In all ca., an eroelor18lld Mdlment OOfM>I plan la required The plln mlJlt lndude 11 ~ ol c:onlrofa lh:it .,.... be 
Ul8d at the Ille, e .g., eruslono'slldlrnent OOfCrol8 ind ll'8Nde 11'8ddng conllols; 11 dlsalpllori af malnlllnanai end lnlpedlori 
procedul9s; oontad perwon 1nd phona t . (~ famly ntlidenc11 are exemp4 horn 11'111 Item) 

2. Caples at all~ pennRa and 1pproved plans from &gllldea, 1Ud1 as SWfWMO, FDEP, NPOES NOi Later 
& SYIPPP, Col.Illy or FOOT must be eutmtted to the City EnglM« prior to commencamsnt or 111ry conllrudlon 
ec:IMlles. 

3. P9r cay Codi Sec. 74-266 1 carnplNd Cer11flalte or C.OOS11Uct1on lnU!t be Jlf(Nlded to the EnglMMl!g Dept. prb to 
l'llCllvfng • awtlllc:U d ~· 

locatet en reqvted P9f flolldo statutes. Copy ol Counly tree pennll reqvftd. 

PROPERTY ADDITIONS 
1. A loJJOl11IPhk: uwy with lmp1011'811111111s llgned Ind -i.d by a Florida ac...s profeaslonel llnd ~yor ill 
requlrad. The hlCJllnid topographic sur-...y 1111111 Include Ille piapoaec1 llnlalled lloor or the lddllion. the elftatlofll or tne 
e"8cenl lot&, "111 .. llriahed l'QOr elevltlan ol any exllllnQ struchnt located an the Mlject peroel and -oac-111 lots. 

2. A lite end clnllMge plan llgled lllld .-led by a Floltda lic.r.ed profeaalonal engk..- muat be ~ lot l'INl8w 
Ind appr'DWll by the dty engineering departrnenl 1r the alewtton or the bUlldlng pad or site rm v.tl be higher lhan ecllalnlng 
proptrtl11. 

3. Al'fl -.1o1. nol CCMr8d under ~t Flortde Wd.er Management District .u-. exoeedlng 45 pen:ent In 
lmpeMoul cowrage (inc:ludlng buU<lngs, dlhes, sidewalka. petloe, pool•, payers, Ille.) lhlJll r9CJire slamwlll• l8!9nllon 
'8clllee lo be dellgrted by 11 Florida llollnled profnsional etVneor· The deeign thalt meet the dtt EPAINPDES psmlt 
l'llCl'*8nienta fof ~ """ q11111y or lnlatmel( 
RIGHT OF WAY USE RIGHT OP WAY USE AUTHORIZATION fminor/olherl 
The followlng llf'fKted utllltln wlll be notified (required by Florid• S'8tutn): 

1. SUNSHINE ONE CAU.: 1-«J0...432-4770 2. CITY OF VENICE PUBLIC WORKS: (94 t) 486-2422 or (941) ~2626 
MINIMUM 24 HOURS NOTICE REQUIRED FOR INPECTION REQUl!STS 

lnaper:llon al eoncref9 fotma Is requlfwd prior (D CWICtWte pour. 
:M.tmll:: SllJl1le Fami#y RHldentl•I: c:urti c:ut., landsc;aplng ("-1er), dtMways, 

UCENU APPLICATION REQUIRED 
LJctoff ....,.,, Cl!IOO(bt prpqtHld wfthout rh• fol/owing: 
• Completed Right-of.Way Application - (llddttlonal ree required) 
..,. CompletM Ucen• AQ.-nent Sedlon 

• The dly ~ i rlgl(~l'-'#lly l*1g encroached upon mull bll spadllcally deaCrtbed. 
• The lmllf'MIMOll lo be oonslrudld v.l!Nn the Wllll / rlgl"t~--y ITIUll be spedflCllllV described (lot 
_,pie, a four fool high mnonry Mii IW9nty.(- feat In lenglh). 
• The pral*tJ-.r(•) 111 etat.i on Iha deed must algn lhl egreement. 

Property O'M1111'° lhMd provide: 
~ J ooplea of eadl of the followlng for both rasldenllel end commerd11I projec;ts: 

• Deed 
• C~nPIBna 
• CMtltlcm of lrwurance sllawlng llllblllty coverlQe -

lllB\ftOOI Aalord for: 
• Bnfdtntlll: S 100,000 
• Cc!mztn?ltf.· 11 m11an and n1me City or Vence 118 addilionlll lnaured 

~ z cxipm or the AH>ullt I rK«d ctr.wings ( signed and -led by a F1oltda llcel'\Md Pl'Or-ionel .vr-. llndscape 
lllcNlect or lend 1tne)U') of Iha lrnprowmenb (wflhin 30 days of complellon of lh8 conslruclion) 



Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Bob Martinez Center 
2600 Blair Stone Roa<.! 

Tallahassee. Florida 32399-2400 

Electronic Submission 

Air General Permit Registration 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

Carlos Lopez-Cantera 
Lt. Governor 

Jonathan P. Steverson 
Secretary 

You have successfully submitted an Air General Pennit Registration to operate a Nonmetallic Mineral 
Processing Plant (Crusher) Facility under the authority of Rule 62-210.310. F.A.C •. Your registration 
was received on January 18, 2017. Unless you arc notified by the Department of ineligibility to use the air 
general permit. you may use the air general permit thirty (30) days after giving notice to the Department. 

Below is a copy of the details of your registration for your records. 

FaclUty lnfom1ation 

Facility ID: 

Facility or Business Name: 

Site Name: 

Address Line 1: 
Address Line 2: 
Oty/StateJZlp Code: 

Mailioa Address 

Addrc.g Line 1: 

Address Line 2: 

City/State/Zip Code: 

Name: 
Address Line 1: 

Address Line 2: 
City/Statef.lip Code: 

Facility Coptact<sl 

7775936 
Mcleod Land Services 

Mcleod Land Services 

700 Gene Green Rd. 

Nokomis. FL 34275 

7405 28th Street Ct E 

Sarasota, FL 34243 3350 

Mcleod Land Services 

7405 28th Street Ct E 

Sarasota, FL 34243 3350 



Name: 
AddreM Line 1: 

Addr~ Line 2: 

City/State/Zip Code: 

Phone Number : 

Extension: 

Cell Number: 

Fu Number: 

E-mail Address: 

Correspondence Coptactls) 

Name: 

Address Line 1: 
Addres,, Line 2: 

City/State/Lip Code: 

Phone Number: 

Exteosion: 

Cell Number: 

Fu Number: 

E-mail Add ress: 

NotificatJop Submitted By 

Name: 

Phone Number: 

E-mail Address: 

Rob Abbass 

7405 28th Street Ct E 

Sarasota, FL 34243 3350 

(941) 922-1861 

robabbass@mclcodlanclservices.com 

DANIEL BEA ITY 
315 SE 20th Pl 

Cape Coral, FL 33990 2739 

(239) 246-3646 

beattyenvironmental l 2@gmail.com 

Daniel Beatty 
(239) 246-3646 

beattyenvironmental I 2@gmail.com 

All infonnation submitted was certified true, accurate, and correct to the best of the knowledge of the 
person whose name appears above. 

If you have any questions or concerns about the information contained in this report, please contact the 
Small Busin~ Environmental Assistance Program at (800) 722-7457 or by e-mail at 
FL.AGP@dcp.statc.fl.us. 

Fadlity lpformation1 

& timated Start-up Date: 02/0112017 

Type of Facillty: 

!!Stationary Facility 

X l!Relocatablc Facility 



Co.Location: 

The facility is not co-located with another concrete batch plant. nonmetallic mineral processing plant that is 
operating under a different air general permit. 

Crusher Details: 

Component Description Manufacturer Dale of Model # I Serial # I Machine Subject 
Manufacture Rated to 

Capadty Subpart 
000 

Primary Crusher IKP• I 0l/Ol/2012 I F1'4240CCI unknown! 400 I Yes I 
Reciprocating Internal CAT I 01/01/2012 l~unknownl~~ Combustion Engine (RICE) 

Fadlity Description: 

:Facility is a portable non-metallic crusher used lo crusher concrete for recycling or RAP (recycled asphalt 
iproduct) for re-sale. Facility consists of crusher, stacking conveyors and stock piles. Dust will be kept 
under control by maintaining yard and using water to suppress dust. 

Precautions (Management or road5/parking areas, stock piles, and yarm): 

~ Maintain Roads/Parking/Yards 

__j;Remove Particulate Matter 

_J Pave Parking Arus 

_!J Use Water Application 

_J Reduce Stock Pile Height 

_J Use Dust Suppressant 

_J1nsta1l Wind Breaks 

Spny Bar Locations: 

IFccdcn; 

I Classifier Screens 

X ! ~Entrance to Crusher 

X !:Conveyor Drop Points 

X I Exit of Crusher 



1 
Items appearing in RED indicate a vnh1e or response that may c.•1hc your Air <lcncral Pem1i1 to he out of 

compliance. 



Ex}-\ l ~\T (!_ 

February 08, 2017 

Jeannie Webster 
James McLeod 
740.5 28th Street Ct E 
Sarasota, FL 34243 3350 

RE: Facility ID: FLR20BE22-001 
McLeod Recycling Yard 
County: Sarasota 

Dear Pennittee: 

Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection 

Bob Martinez Center 
2600 Blair Stone Rood 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 

Rick Scott 
Governor 

Carlos Lopez-Cantera 
U. Governor 

Ryan E. Matthews 
Interim Secretary 

1De Florida Department of Environmental Protection has received and processed your Notice of Jn1en1 to 
Use Generic Permil for Stormwater Discharge from Large and Small Constmction Activities and 
Dewatering Operations (NOi) and the accompanying processing fee. This letter acknowledges that: 

• your NOi is complete; 
• your processing fee is paid-in-full; and 
• you are covered under the Generic Permit for Stonnwaler Discharge from Large and Small 

Construction Activities and lhwatering Operations from non-contaminated sites (COD), DEP 
Document No. 62-62 I .300(4)(a). 

Your project identification number is FLR20BE22-00I. Please include this number on all future 
correspondence to the Department regarding this permit. 

This letter is not your perm.it; however, this letter does serve as verification of permit coverage. A copy 
of the permit language is available online al https://www.llrulcs.org/Gatcway/refercnce.asp7No=Ref-0426.S 
or by contacting the NPDES Stonnwatcr Notices Center. 

Your pennit coverage becomes effective February 11, 2017 and will expire February 10, 2022. To 
tenninate your coverage prior to this expiration dnte, you musl file a National Pollutant Discharge 
Elimination System (NPDESJ Stormwater Notice of Tennination . DEP Form 62-621.300(6) (NOT). An 
NOT must be filed within 14 days of either (a) your final stabili7.ation of the 8ite or (b) your relinquishment 
of control of the construction activities to a new operator. Terminating coverage under the COP will also 



terminate your dewatering operations. You may not exclusively terminate dewatering operation under this 
form. 

To renew your coverage beyond the expiration date, you must suhmit a new NOi and processing fee to the 
Department no later than nm days before coverage expires. 

Until your permit coverage is terminated, modified, or revoked, you are authorized to discharge stormwater 
from the construction site referenced in your N01 to surface waters in accordance with the tenns and 
conditions of the CGP. Some key conditions of the CGP are: 

• implementation of your storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP); 
• implementation of appropriate construction and dewatering best management practices (BMPs); 
• conducting and documenting routine inspections; and 
• retaining all records required by the permit (including your SWPPP) at the construction site or the 

alternate location specified in your NOi. 

Projects that discharge stormwater associated with construction activity to a municipal separate stonnwater 
system (MS4) shall submit a copy of the NOi or the Acknowledgement Letter within 7 days of receipt to 
the operator of the MS4. 

If you have any questions concerning this Acknowledgment Letter, please contact the NPDES Sto1mwater 
Notices Center at (866) 336-6312 (toll-free). 

Sincerely, 

NPDES Stormwatcr Program 



October 19, 2016 

Monte A. Lengacher 
Mcleod Land Services Inc. 
700 Gene Green Rd 
North Venice, Florida 34275 

Re: 700 Gene Green Rd 

Dear Mr. Lengacher; 

Floridll Power & LllJhl Compeny 

Pursuant to your request In your letler daled 10/19116 for a binding cost estimate, and your payment of $720 for 
the non·refundable engineering deposit, our engineering cost estimates have been completed. The amount 
required by FPL for 3 phase underground ~ne extension to 2771480 3ph padmount. customer installs FPL pvc & 
splice boxes as described In your lette: 

This binding cost estimate Is valid for 180 days, providing there is no work scope change. Should you request FPL 
to proceed with the work, please acknowledge lhru email. If you do not request the work to be performed, or if the 
agreement Is not executed and its terms end condlUons compiled with within the 180 day Ume pertod, your $720 
engineering deposit will be forfeited and the eslimale withdrawn. If the agreement Is executed and its terms and 
conditions complied with within that time period, FPL will apply the deposit toward the amount you would owe for 
the wor1t The remaining amount of must be paid prior to commencement of construction by FPL. 

Attached i& the proposed route of the underground 3 phase line extension. Entire new route will require 
10' wide easement for an faclltie& atong the entire route 

I look forward to hearing from you. Please contact me at (941) 927-4236 if you have 8rr/ questions. 
Sinc:erety. 

Dev"-~/y;.,~ 
Pamela Durham 
Power Systems 

AU11chm11nl ( 11 pages} 

A NEXTera ENERGY Campaity 



UNDERGROUND DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES INSTALLATION AGREEMENT 

lNa Agniemenl, made thb !f"!ay al~ 20!_ "i,y and between 700 GENE GREEN LLC (hereinafter call9d lhe Customef) lllld Flolk!a p_, & light 

CGlnpeny, a corponlllon ocv-niZlld end eJdsllng under the laws or the Slate ot Florida (hereinafter called FPL). 

WlTNESSETH 

Wheraaa, the i:;uslomer ha& appled to FPL lor underg10t1nd distribution lacflilies to be instauoo on Customer'• property known a zoo GENE GREEN ap 
located In~. Flollda. 

(CitylCoullly) 

Ttal lir and In oonsideralion of the ccven1nts and agreements llerein set lotth, the parties herelo co11enan1 and agree as falkJM. 

1. Tha CUltorner 1hal pay FPL a Conllllutlon In Aid ol Conslrucll011 of S 1 (Ille total ConlrlMlon) lo cover Iha dlfl9rential COii between 80 
undetgiouncl and 111 OIWllMad 1ystem Thl9 Is based on Ille curreotly a~ lar1lf fled wtlh the Flollda Pmlc Seivlm Commission by FPL ind Is 
more partlclUri'/ detcrl>ed on Exhibit A lltllched hereto. 

1 Thal a crtdl or t __ !12 lhall be pRMdad to the Customer lor trencntng, backlalg, 1 .. taU1Hon of~ pnMded conduit and Olher wm, as 
shown on Exhllil B. I applicable, lllld epprOllld by FPL. If 1uch rredll apples, Iha reaulllng Contribulioll cah payment sllal be 

3. The c:onbi>ulion end credit are llAJjec:t b 8*11ment when FPL's tariff le nwlsed by Iha Flollda Public SeNlce Commlulon Ind Iha Cllltomer 1'118 
requesl8d FPL to dally FPL'l lldledulld dale or lnslelallon. Any lddltlonal coats caised by a Cuslomel's c:henge In Ille CuWlrne!'1 pi.19 sld>mll9d 
to FPL an wNd'I uw C:onlltlutlon - belell lhaR be paid for by Iha Cualomer. The oonb1bullon does not lncUle Iha cost d aJ1M1n11on al a11y 
exlslklg CMllhnd finis lo undelground ar lhe 191ocellon or 1ny Pllttng overhead or underground l'adliat to lllMI the prape11y ldentlled lboYe. 

"''""'t' 4. Tllll lhe ConlllltAloo proYldee for .12Wlill vol,J phase (12Ql'Z40 YOIL kY~~ i'H*IPill•) undllrgnlund .tldtlcal 1111Y1at ~ 
lidllH loc:acl on prMt9 ~ Iii etlliinenla a requhd by FPL. The II bued on lll'lllllo)mllll of rd Pftllb:llon ledmlql8 and 
coapwatlan ID ""*11111 conllcll wlh lllllf ldllell. UndergrOUl1d 1eNtce, secondary, and pmary condllctors 119 kl be of ltlndatd FPL design, In 
c:ondull, Wll!'flilh ~ •ppu~ 

5. Tllll Ille peynwtt dlllll Conllllutlon doee nolWlllve lf'IYprovllione of FPL'1 Eleclllc T81Uf. 

I lhe prope11y II ~ to 1n l.lldlrground onllnance, FPL lhal nollly the appropriate goyernmenlll llfll!CCI that 8111&fadoly lll'lllgernents have 
bnn made ~h lhll Cullamef a 1pecillld by FPL 

lite lo ind CJWnlfsNp d lhll faellillll9 lnslaled 11 1111S1Jtt of this agieemont 111111 at al tm• nmllin lhe property d FPL. 

8. Thi! gOOd and aulllcllnl 1111111T181111, lncbl~ legel ~Ions n aurvay WOik to produce luch easements. and lllOlfQl8e llGordnalkllll requlNd 
by FPL ror lhe lnltdlllon llld mafnlenence db electric dlstrllullon rlldllles mull be granllld or obtahld. and llCOnled. •I no oost lo FPL. prior to 
trenching, lnsllllllon 811d/or constnK:llon or FPL racmues FPL may 18QUlre lllOllgage 1ubordlnalilns ¥Aler! lhD Cuslomel'1 pioperty, on wflktl FPL 
• lr1slal b fllc:D8s, Is l110ltQlllld mid (1) lhe!e are no pnMslons In the mortollQ9 that the llun of Ille mlllVIOI wl be ~ to Idly 
ea--U, (2) FPL"• Neanent ha nat bl9n reairded prior to the recoolallon or the mortgage, (3) FPL'I r.aclliin ire ar wll be used to lllM! olher 
parciell of ptqllllly, or (4) other cln:umstancll ellllt Which FPL deliennilos woold make suctt a Sllboldilalon necessary. 

a) The CualomBr 1t111 rll!Hh FPL a l»fT1 of the deed or other IUltable docwncnl which contains a ru1 legal~ and m.:.t named the legal 
owner lo bl lll8d when an __,,ii prepared, aa l9qUlrBd by FPL 

b) The Cllllllmet 1hll lumlsh chM1gl, sallsrlldoly lo FPL. showing the location or existing and proposed llnldures on the Custorner'a 
conatrudlDn .... u 19q11hld by FPL 

II) Should tor lf'IY ...an, m:epl l'or the sale enor or FPL. FPL's racMlea nol be conslNded Within lhl lllSellllllll, FPL nwy req'*9 lhe Cl.9lomer to 
gnint new eaemerts end oblllln ll'f! Mc:maary mollgege subordlnallona to an1er FPl.'1 lntlalllld llc:illn, and FPL Wiii 18llase Illa 8llliillng 
•-menL Moitgage 1111bonlim1llons wll be nec:e1911Y In tin context when t) lhll Customen Pftll*IY on Mtit FPL wll ln&tal Is flcftes 11 
moitgaged, 2) ltlere are no proo.1eirxB In the mortgage tor subordination of Iha l8n or Ille mollgage ID ullly ellMftllnls, or 3) FPL 'I facilllea are 
or wt be used to serve other parcall rl PfOPl!llY. 

7. Before FPL C111 begtl Ill 9flgNerillg work on Iha underglound elecllfc dlsttlbutlon facllllec, the Cuslomllr lhall provide FPL will the ~: 

1) P~ grdlg, lnCI dralnlga plana lhawlng al 1urfar.e and aub-surface drainage saliafaclory to FPl.. 

b) A ~dlon achldule, 

c) An altN!e ol wt.. eledl1c service wll be NqUlrwd, and 

d) Coplll or the Cullanlft ftnal COflllnlctlon pllna as wall as other construcllon dl8wlngs (pt,!, ana . ..age, eledrlcll, Ille.) ~ by FPL 
Piiia pmoMed by the CUllllnS muet be elher lllCOlded by the circuit clelk ar other reconllng olllcer OI' pnipll8d 1nd certlfted as ~ the 
requlnlmenlt for NCOl'dklg (ampl IPPRIVll by the govemng body) by a raglslarad lam suMyOr. 

8. Pt1or m FPL c:onllnldion pt.11118111 10 this agrwemcnl, Iha CUSlomer lhaH; 

a) Clear the FPL 11sernen1 on Iha CU1torner'1 property of lrH alllmps, all tniea. and olher obslruclfonl lhal conHlcl wlh oonelrucllon, nildlng me 
d..in.ge of al lloodld 1n1as. The Cullomer •hal ba rnponeble lbr clearing. cornpac:lq. boulder and large ruck IWllCMll, 111mp removal. 
paving and ~ auier epedai oirdllons. The •-111 shaU bl graded to within sill Inches of ftnll grlde will IOil 9181>1zed. 

b) ProWil propeity h and c:o111er "*811, des'9nattd by • lcensed surwyor, to ISlabllsh a r&fer11nce lbr loc:d'lg the lnlelgniund cable tranch 
route In the IUlellllfll and addiuoo.I relllranai poHa when l9qlllrld by FPL. Also, the Custonwr llhlll prcM11 elllbll ldenll'ylng the loclllon, 
deplh, lize Ind type fadlily of al non-FPL underground faclllles within or near the easement when! Ff'L dlsl!IJullon facillles wtll be lnstdecl. 
The Custornet lhll m~ these llaket, and If 1ny al these stake& are lost. desl!Oyed or mawcf IOd FPL lllQlllnls !heir 1111, Iha CUl!omer 
•hall rwplace Ill M.lkes 11 no COii to FPl. unla9s the stakes are lost. destroyed or m<>11ed by an aganl, employee. contradDr or 1ubca11lradilll of 
FPL. In wl*:h cne FPL wll pay Ille CUslmler the oo9I of replaclng thB slakes. 
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i::) It Is further understood ind agreed lhat subsequent 191ocallon or repair of Ille FPL system, once inllllled, wll be paid by the Cuetomer tr said 
rlllocallon or rwplir Is • ntsul of 11 change In !he grading by the Customer or any of the CUstOl1lllr"I contrldors or •uba>ntractors from the time 
the undefvround lldlllllS wtlfe lnlllalled; and, that 8Ub59QUelll reoalr to FPL's 1yslem, once lnstllled, wlD be pail by the Customer If said repair is 
a resul of damage caused by Iha CUslomer ()(any ol lhe Customer'a contractors or subc.ontredors. 

d) Provkle llUfliciant 8lld tinely adv1111a1 nol!Oll L_ days) at required by FPL, for FPl to instal its underground dislrl>ullon laclHlies prior lo 1111! 
lnslllllllon of f)IMlg, landtcaplng, IOddlng, epr1nkler l'/llem9, or other surface obslllldions. Ir! Ille abunce of aulrldant coonlnllion, as 
delermiwd by FPL. by the Customer, al lddlllonll costs for trenching and l:laddlllng 9haft be paid by !he Custonw, llld none of the costs ol 
IHfOllng paying, landecaping, grau, IPflnklar systems and 16 other surt.M;e obstrucilons to lllelr Ollginal condition, lhOIAd they be lmteled prior 
IO FPL .. fadbs, •haft be borne by FPL 

e) Pay lot al .tclllonal c:osts lnained by FPL which may lndude, but 11e not lmiled lo, llnglneellng design. 11dmlnlslt8tion lfld relocation expenses, 
due to cha11Q81 rnaci. IUbuquent lo this agreement on the subdivision or clellelop1T11111t layout or grada. 

I) Provide tppllcable "'1dllng. badllllng, lnlllalllttlon of Comp811Y pro~ed conduit and Other -" in K>CordellOll .ui FPL •PldftcaUons more 
particularly de9cribed on Elll1lllt e •!tidied heteto. N. Ille discretion of FPL. ether c:oirect eny cllcnpanc:ln, Will*l lwo (2) WOl!llng days, found 
In the lnsldallon that aie lnCOllllllenl wlh lhe lnslrudlonl ltld 1peciflcllllonl attached to this egrealllllt or pay the HIOdalld COB! to c:orrec:t the 
lnstahllon wlhin D*ty (30) deys of NC9Mng the asllOdalBd bil, and In ellhet case, reimburse FPL for costa 8S9odlllld w.th losl crew tme due" 
suc:h dl!allpendea 

9. FPLshal: 

a) Provide the cuatomer With 1 plan thow'llg the location ol all FPL underground ladlRlll9, point of dellvery. and lnllsformer lo<:ations and 
apeclll<:allonl l'9qllDd by FPL "1d to be adhenld lo by the Customer. 

b) lnltldl, own. ..S malnlaln the elecblc distribution fllCilles up lo the deelgnaled point of dtdt.19ry llXCIPI when othelwile noted. 

c) Request the Custom« to paltldpllllt In 1 prHOllSlruction conference wilh the Customer's c:odnclon, lhe FPL rwprnenlallvn 1nd other utllllu 
wlhln llx (IS) .-. of Ille •tart ol COOllludlan. Al the pre-conslluctlan confereftal, FPL ahal pnMde lhe Customer wlh 1n •slinale ol lhe date 
whirl aerke may be prnvlded. 

10. This ~ II ~ID FPL 'I 8al::tm TlllllJ, lnduclqi but not tnlted to the Gena-al Rules and Rmgullaon1 lor Eleclrit: SeMce 1nd the Rules of 
Ille Flol'da Pllblc SeNlce Commlsalon, 11 lhey 1r1 now wrltetl, or H they may be rwlsecl. amended or supplementad. 

11. Thll lllfaemenl ltlll rnuie to the benell ol, and be blnc&lg upon, the succesaors and assigns or the eustomer and FPL 

The Cutlomllr and FPL wll OOOldinlte clDHI)' In rutlilling obllgllllons In order to avoid d8lay9 in prolllcltng perm1111111t electric HNlca at the tme of the 
CUllamll'• ~of. c:a111cale ol ocx:upanc:y. 

Aa:epled: 

For FPL (Dale) 

Witness (Date) 
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